Consent for the processing of your application

Version 2.0, updated on 7 March 2019

By accepting this consent form you give your **explicit consent** for the New Carlsberg Foundation (subsequently referred to as the 'data controller' or 'we') to collect and process any personal data that you provide in connection with your application in order for us to

- 1) assess whether the New Carlsberg Foundation is going to provide funding for the purpose stated in the application
- 2) be able to share the submitted application, in its entirety, with professionals who are part of the New Carlsberg Foundation or who are consulted as part of our processing of the application

What data?

- Basic personal data, such as your name, address, email address and telephone number.
- Information about and description of the project/purpose, project budget, job title.
- Any other relevant information that you include in connection with your application.

Providing your consent to the processing of the above-mentioned data is **mandatory** for you to have your application processed and reviewed. If you do not give your consent to this data processing we will not be able to process your application for a donation.

Duration of your consent

Your consent applies from today and until we complete the processing of your application.

Once we have processed your application, your personal data will be processed on a different legal basis. You can read more about this in our Privacy Policy, which is available here: https://www.ny-carlsbergfondet.dk/en/application/instructions

If you receive a donation from the fund

If you receive a donation from us, your personal data will be processed on a different legal basis than your consent. You can read more about this in our Privacy Policy, which is available here: https://www.ny-carlsbergfondet.dk/en/application/instructions

A special note on our publicizing your personal data

If you receive a donation from us you should note that certain general information may be **made public without your consent**. Thus, we may publicize basic personal data such as your name, job title, grant amount and a description of the project. The purpose of making this information public is both to publicize what the foundation supports and to publicize your project. This publicizing is processed on a different basis than your consent, cf. the GDPR's art. 6 (1-f). (balancing of interests) and art. 6 (1-b) (necessary for the performance of a contract).

You can read more about these issues in our Privacy Policy, which is available here: https://www.ny-carlsbergfondet.dk/en/application/instructions

Your rights

You can withdraw your consent to the data controller, New Carlsberg Foundation, VAT no. DK54065418, located Brolæggerstræde 5, 1211 Copenhagen K, Denmark. To withdraw your consent, please contact Nina Schmidt-Petersen, telephone +45 4422 5880 or email: nsp@ncf.dk.

If you choose to withdraw your consent this will not affect the legality of our processing of your personal data based on your previously given consent up until the time of your withdrawal. Thus, if you withdraw your consent, such withdrawal will only take effect from the time it is stated.

You may contact the New Carlsberg Foundation to access the personal data we are processing, just as you have the right to rectify any incorrect personal data. If you would like to have any personal data erased, restrict the processing, object to the processing or to make use of your right to data portability, please contact us.

(Explicit) consent, cf. the GDPR's arts. 6 (1-a) and 9 (1-f).

By accepting this consent form you give your consent for us to:

- <u>– process the application including the personal data provided in order to determine whether the foundation is going to support the stated purpose</u>
- <u>– share the application, in its entirety, with professionals who are part of the New Carlsberg Foundation or who are consulted in connection with our processing of the application</u>

If you receive a donation from the foundation you give your consent for us to publicize certain basic personal data without your specific consent.

If you submit the application to the foundation on behalf of others, it is your responsibility to ensure that the information above is provided to all the co-applicants and that they give their consent for their personal data to be processed in accordance with the conditions described above.